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4137-48h Street, S.B.
Washington 20, D. C.
26 Janmary 1957
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Mpp John C. Blaokbarn

Box 283 e
West Columdia, S. C,

Dear Mrs Blackburn:
e A
During the period of 1930 - 1932 I correaponded with Mr, G. L. Summer for the
purpese of obtaining penealogical data from him on the Folk family. In this con-
nection, on the dasis of the data which I then had in hand, I compiled the sketehr
on the Folk family and sent {¢ to Mr. Summer with the hepe that he would sorrect
rrovs -eamm® therein and add new data thereto. This was shor¢ly after I had be-
§an gensalogical research and at a time when I enthusiastically accepted and be-
ie everything that ether persons told me about the Folk family. I then had no
of the will of our Jacob Folok, and have since found that some of the
statemeats contained in the sketoh are incorrect and others deubtful,.

The statement regarding Prench Huguenot desceat was based on the fellowing.

1. The name {n Prance was variously spelled as Pulk, Poulque(s), Paal-
ques, Fouque(s), and Pouoques. = (Magny's "lobiliamire de Normagdie", Vols. 1 & 2
"Familles Du Poitou”™, Vol, 8; Freeman's "The Norman Conquest™, Vols, 1 to 5;
"Nouvean Lareusee Illustre™; 2gsi$ Larousse Illustre”; Pooks' "Fowke - Fooks
Pamily”; Sheppard’s "Lineage of the Counts of Anjon®™, )

2, The name in Germany and Holland was variously spelled as Folk, Feul-
que, Fougue, and Volk (the "y™ is equivalent to “f£™ 4, English), =  ("Deutsches
Geschlechterbuch, Band 58"; Kneschke's "Deutsches - Adel - Lexicon™, Vol, 3
Foeks' “Fowke - Pooks Family"™.) -

S. The name in Soath Carolina was variously spelled as Fulk(s), Folk(s),
Polke, Foloh, Pelok, Poulk, Foulke, Fokes Fouke, Maulk(s), Volch(s), and Velok
( the "v" 1s eqaivalent o "f" in Snglish). - ( Census Beoords of Somtn Carolina;
Land Grants in Soath Carolina; Council Journals of Soath Carolina; "Memorials™ at
the Seuth Carolina Historieal Commission; Will of Jaoced Pelck of Craven County,
96 Distriot, S.C.; Revolutionar;y War Resords of South Carolira,)

4. Members of $his family were Hoguenots (in France) and refugees $o
ether countries (Gemmany, Holland, eto.), as evidenced by Caen (Normandy) Pretes-
tant Church Begisters; Regords of the Sociétd De L'Fistoire Du Protestantisme
Franeais; Knesohke's "Deutsches ~ Adel - Lexicon"; Reocords ef the salleon Churgh
(Prench Protestant Refugees) in Holland. It is ny unferstanding that the recerds of
the Hugenotten Verein of Berlin also contain mention of some mambers of thts fam-
ily who nmonot refugees in Germany; but the oescurrence of the Sesend World
dar and eonditions eximting subsequent thereto have thus far prevented contast
with tLis souree of information.

S. In the year 1932 I corresponded with Mrs kebeoea Eleanora Bedenbaugh,
Reute 6, Prosperity, S.C,., regarding history of the Folk family. Swe, a danghter
of John ¥esley Folk (grandso-~ of Jaeoh Tolek whose will is mentioned in item 3
above) was borz 1: 1852 and her fathe: was bern ir 1816, In response t- my query
regarding uguenot descent of the family she replied (ltter d-ted 27 April 1938)

as follows: -~ "I have heard my father epeak of the Folk family as b-ing of Prensh
desoent just =s you mentiened”.
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There is ample proof that meny early members of the Folk (Pallk, Foulque)
family were Fremch Huguenots, and that seme ef them became refageee ia Holland
and Germany. If our line of Folk descended from one of these refugees, a® is bde~
lieved to be the case, the immigrant ancestor came to South Carolina sfter the
fapily had lived in Holland and / or Germany for one or more generations, and
after the family nams had been subjected to changes sonforming with the Datch
and / or German style of spelling. On coming to Ameries in a laber generatioen,
and in company with other persons from the same country, it was natural that our
immigrant ancestor was not recorded and identified as being of “Freabh Huguenot
descent. Therefore, it is likely that membership in the Huguenot Sosiety would
require stronger evidence of descent thafy what is stated in this letter, If the
needed proof still exists in Germsny it probably would be useless $o attempt its
procurement under the eonditions which now prevail in that country.

Jacob Folk, Jr., my ancestor (the fourth son) who was born in 1772, had a son
named "Henry" who was supposed to be so named in honor ¢f his unele; therefore,
the sketch shows this sapposed uncle (Henry) as the son of Jacob Folk, Sr, On 24
February 1779 the supposed uncle enlisted as a private in the Revelutionary War;
and, sinee ne "Henry” {s named in the will (dated 6 July 1775) of the older Jacob

Folk, 1t now appears that the supposed unsle perhaps was a great-uncle ( that is,
a brother of Jaceb Folk, Sr.)., I have found records which show that there were
other immigrant Folkk {n South Carolina at the same time as our first Jacob.

The will of Jacob Folck, Sr., was dated 6 July 1776 and the inventory of his
, @state was dated 4 December 1777, it being thus indieated that he died in 1777

v eand not in 1774 as stated in the "Annals of Newberry®, In addition to bequents
made to apoeI?Ically named children, he gave property to his wife Catherine and

ber heirs, which indicates that she was a second wife. The specdfically named

e ren, apparently by a first wife, were -

1. John Benediet (eldest sen) - On 1 December 1779 he, as "Benediot
Pulk"™, was lieted on the Boll of Captain John Murphy's South Carolina Loyaliste
(Pordes) present at Savannah, Ga. It doubtless was he who "died in the Revelutien~
ary ¥ar", as stated {n the "Annals of Newberry",

2. - (The second son being killed by a falling tree, as stated in the
“Annals of Newberry", doubdtless happened to this accidens prier to 6 July 1775
and therefere was net named in his father's will.) '

3. = (Acecording to the "Annals of Newberry™, Jacob Polk had a daughter
who married Levi Kibler and was the mother ef J.D.A, Kibler. Sinee she s not
named in her father's will it appears that she died prior to § July 1775.)

4.Bve Catherine - Acoording to Mrs Bgith ¥illingham Blackburn, she was
the youmgest child of her father and merried Keone. However, on the basis
of her order of being named in her father's u1§1 .53 the absence of a record of
guardiabship for her, it is the belief of this writer {Joseph B. Steadman) thag
she was one of the older shildren of her father by his first marriage.

6. Elisabeth - Accerding to the "Annals of Newberry”, sogetler with Mr,
Swmmer's book, she was the first wife of Jaceb Cromer, In 1784 she was a miner
under the guardianship of Peter S¢ockman.

6. John (third son) - Born in 1770 and died in 1844, as per tombstone
record. His full name prebably was "John Adam Folk®, and he had a~sen who bore
that name. In 17684 he was a minor under the guardianship of Peter Stocioman,

7. Jasob (fourth sen) - Born in 1772 and died in 1845, as per tambsténe
recerd. In 1784 he was a minor mnder the guardianship of Peter Steekman,
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The foregeing aseeunts for the 7 ehildrem (4 sons and S daughters) of Jaced
Folk as mentioned in the "Annals ef Newberry™. However, it appears that another
daughter was Christisa Folk (perhaps born pesthumasly inm 1777, being a ehild by
Oatherine the second wife) who married (1) Geerge Suber amd 12) Jacob Cromer as
his second wife., She is mentioned on rages 214 and 280 ef Mr. Sammer's book.

Was John Benediet Koon (an exesustor of Jacod Polek's will) the busband of
Bve Catherine Folk your great-great-grandmother ? If ne¢, he i{n scme manner might
have been a brother-inwlaw of Jacob Polek and the persen in whese honer Jehn
Benddict Polk (eldest son of Jacob) was nsmed. What was $he name¢ of Eve Gatherine's
husband i{f it wa® not John Benediet Koon; and what is the basis for the statement
that she was the youngest ohild of Jasob Polk the piencer father ? What were the
dates of her birth, death, and marriage ? As you perhaps kmow, I am cempiling a
genealogical and historical record of the Folk family. It is hoped that the recerd
will be ready for pablicatien either late in this year (1967) or at some time in
the next year (1968). I would be mugh pleased $0 have data on the descendangs ef
Bve Catherine to be included in $he record, and request that yeu be so. kind as o
furnish such data o me.

Since you live eo near to Columbia, S.6., doubtless you spend considerable
time in that oity examining the recerds in the State Library, Historieal Commission
etc, I myself have spent considerable $ime there in researeh work, my last visig
being in the smmmer of 1956. Had I known of you at that time I would have been de-
lighted to meet yon and diseuss our Folk family history and eompare data with you.

It i3 my belief $hat John Benediot Koon and Ulriek Meyer, the exeeutors of
Jaced Polok's will, and Peter Steclkman, the guardian of three of Jasob Folek's
minor children, perhaps were clese relatives of Jacob. Ulrick Meyer's wife Barbara
might have been the widew of the pioneer John Adam Bpting and the mother of Jased
Polek's firet wife. The “Ammals of Bewberry" erroneocusly state that Jasod married
the danghter (evidemsly means to be sister) of Adam 7. Bpting. - (Jaced Polk vas
born before 1740-1 while Adam F. Epting was born dbod$ 1752 and could not have
had a daughter old enough $0 have married Jacob Folk prior to his death {n 1777,)

If John Benediot Koon, Ulriok Meyer, Barbara Meyer, and Pefer Stogkgman left willse
in Rewbderry County they per T h records at the Historical Com-

mission; bdut, of course, the names Koon, Meyer, and Stockman might have a different
spelling in sueh wills - (Por examples - “Kulin", "Coon™, “Maier”,"Meier”, "™Mayer”,
“Stuskman”, "Stackman”, ets.). These wills might furnish some Folk or Bpting data
which now is missing in our resords, and I would like to have a copy of each will
whioh might be found. I also would like to have a cdpy (or abstract) of the regord
of a grant for 100 aeres of land made to Jacob Polick on 13 August 1756, as shewn
en page 122 of Grant Book Ne. 7, sinoe it appears that this Jacob Polick was ghe
Same person as our Jaced Polok., T™he record of this grant might also be found at

the Historical Cemmisdien,dut £ not there it can be found {n the Office of the
Secretary of State in the State House. I would be very grateful if you will precure
the desired sopies (of wills and land grant) for me on an exchange of data basis.

I do not have a eepy of she Folk soat-of-arms. However, such amms might be
desoribed or illustrated in records contained in the Cengressional Library here
in Vashington, and I will make a searsh for the same,

With best wishes, and hoping to hear from you again soon, I am

Sincerely yours,

e &, R Srmrn B,

oph K. Steadman, ar,
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¢pendans , & neuflent point de Comtes au deflus dcux
pendans, oc net P . . :
12 Il en étoit de méme de cecux de Marfeille : ils avoicn
IR feuls la jurisdiction fouveraite de leni ville, fans avo
: A juri e de
~ de Comtes au - deflus d’eux , & c’eft pour cela que plu
fieurs leur-donent la qualité- de Comtes, qu’ils nont ce-
’ pendant jamais prifé, fe’ conrcntans dutitre dé Vicomtes
.dont ils Ic croycient auffi honorez, - - - %
) ) La domination dé-ccs Vicomtes, qui dans le comence
i ¢ ment de léur émablifferment, fe bor it'a la feule ville de
ib.psz3 ment de leur éra ulement, le bornoit’d la feule ville do
Marleille & a quelquesterres des plus voilines, saugmen
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ta dans la fuite’ confidérablement, & s*étendit depuis {ur]

. - toutes les places depuis laville d’Hieres jufqu’a Martigues

. & Fozjy non fculenient le long de la mer’, mais encore

: -un peu avant dans les terres , de forte que les Vicomtcs

v, , ., de Marfeille poflédoient les villes de Toulon, d’Hieres 5

... la Cioutat, avec les licux de Sizfours, ‘Olliers, Soliers,

~ Brégancon , Tretz, Aubagne; Puilobier , S. Julien, S. Mar-

S el Roquevairey Oriol 5 Martiguez, Foz,.. Roquefeiiil

“la Tour d’Embouch , & .pluﬁcurs AULLCS raportez par
:Bouche. . - ' S S

M. Ruffi.dans fon hiftcire de Marfeille done pour fou-

.che’'aux Vicomtes. de -cette ville Pons, frere de Bozon

Comre’de Provence’; 1}1ais' il_n’apu}fe fon fentiment quc

Y * {ur unc charte qui eft rejettée des curieux. Bouche & Gau-

AV ~ fredi reconoiffent auffi pour premier Comte héréditaire

i de Marfcille un Poxs qu’il font troifiéme fils de Bozon

Comrte d’Arles ; &' qui eut pour {on parrage, § ce quils

. conjeéturent; le Vicomté de Marfeille fous Chomage de

- Guillaume Comte d’Arles fon frere ainé. Ils établiffen:

leur opinion fur une chartc de I'an 961, foufcrite par le

Comte Bozon, par fes fils Guillaume & Rotbold > & par

Poms-le-Jeune, &ils ont cru que ce dernier, & qui on re do-

. ne pas de qualité, éroit frere de Guillaume &.de R othold,

Ruffitoifie- M, Rufli le fils eft d’un fentiment contraire > &

wediflerr.  f0d¢ avec Dom Chantelou, qui avoit travailld long-tems

T fur les archives de I’Abaye de Montmajour, que cé Peng

‘ 1e jeune eft Pauteur de la’ Maifon de Baux > il Pexclur dy

' - mombre desenfans du Comte Bozon,& faitvoir qu’il ne pene

£uc la tige des Vicomtes de Marfcille: car dans les archi-
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¢pendans , & m’cuffent point de Comtes au deflus drep
Il en éroit de méme de ceux de Marfeille : ils avoicn
feuls la jurisdi€tion fouveraine de leur ville, fans aves-
de Comtes au - deflus d’cux , & c’eft pour cela que plu:
ficurs leur donentla qualité de Comres, qu’ils n’ont cc
pendant jamais prif¢, fe’ contentans dutitre de Vicomtes
.dont ils {e croycient aufli honorez, - .
La domination dé-ces Vicomtes, qui dans le comence
ment de leur érabliffement, fe bornoic'a la feule ville -
Marleille & 2 quelquesterres des plus voifines, saugme:
ta dans la fuite’ confidérablement, & s’étendit depuis {u,
toutes les places depuis laville d’Hieres jufqua Martigu ..
& Fozy non feulement le long de la mer , mais enco:.
que les Vicomtes
de Marfeille poflédoicent les villes de Toulon, d’Hieres |
Olliers , Solicrs,

» S, Julien, S, M-
Foz, Regquefeiiil

Cy

cel , Roquevaire, Oriol Martiguez ,

Marfeille done pour fou-
frere de Rozen
Cointe’ de Provence ; mais il Wapuye {on fentiment cue
{ur une charte qui'cft rejettée des curicux. Bouche &¢ G:l;u-
fredi rcconoiffent aufli pour premier Comre hérédirire
de Marlcille un Pons qu'il font troifidine fils de Bozon

" qui eut pour fon partage, a cequ’ils

M. Ruffi.dans fon hiftoire de

Comrte d’Arles ; &

Guillaume Comte d’Arles fon frere atné. Iis érablifTer
leur opinion fur unc charte de I’an 961 , foufcrite par le
Comte Bozon, par fes fils Guillaume & Rotbold > & par
Poms-le-Jeune , &ils ont cru que ce dernier, § quionre do-
ne pas de qualité , éroit frere de Guillaume & de R othold,

M. Rufli lefils eft d’un fentiment contraire, & per-
fuadé avec Dom Chantelou, qui avoit travaillé lonyte N
fur les archives de PAbaye dc Montmajour, que co P s
1e jeune eft Pauteur de la Maifon de Baux; il Pexclur dy
nombre des enfans du Comte Bozon,& fait voir quil ne pene
Lue la tige des Vicomtes de Marfeille: car dans les archi.
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endans, & n’euflent point de Comtes au defTus d’cux]

feuls la jurisdiion féuveraine de lenr ville, fans avohn
~ de Comtes au - deflus d’eux 5 & cleft pour cela que pl:

fieurs leur -donent la qualité' de Comres qw’ils n’ont cc
* pendant Jamais prif¢,fe’ conténtans dutitre de Vicomtes

.dont ils {e croycientaufli honorez, - .~ . &

; La domination dé-ces _Vicomres,,qui dans le comence
Marféille & a quelquesterres des plus voifines, saugmen
ta dans la f{uite confidérablement., & s’étendit depuis fuy
-toutes les places depuis laville d’Hieres jufqu’a Martigues
8 Foz ;. non feulenient le long de la 1mer ; mais encorc
.un peu avant dans les terres , de forte’ que les Vicomtes

- de Marfeille poffédoient les villes de Toulon, d’Hicres ,

B ™ Cioutat, avec les lieux de Sixfours, Olliers , Solicrs,

~ Brégancon, Tretz, Aubagne; Puilobier , S. Julien, S. Mar-

L cel Roquevaire, Oriol ; Martiguez, Foz > Roquefeiiil ,

_ ila Tour d’Embonch , & plufieurs autres raportez par
.Bouche. | - - o S
M. Ruffi.dans fon hiftcire de Marfeille done pour fou-
che'aux Vicomtes de -cette ville Pons, fiere de Bozon
C}‘Jr_ntc"'de.Provenc'e'; mais il n’apuye fon “fentimens quc
* {ur une charte_qui'eft rejettée des curieux. Bouche & Gau-
" fredi reconoiffent aufli pour premier Comte héréditaire
de Marfeille un Poxs qu'il font troifiéme fils de Bozon
Comte d’Arles ; & qui cut pour fon parrage, & ce quils
conjeéturent, le Vicomté de Marfeille fous l’.ho'magc de
Guillaume Comte d’Arles fon frere atné. Ils établiflent
leur opinion fur une charte de Pan 961 , foufcrite parle
Comte Bozon, par fes fils Guillaume & Rotbold , & par
Pors-le-Jeure, &ils ont cru que ce derpier >aquionne do.
ne pas de qualité, éroit frere de Guillaume &.de R otbold,

RufStroifié- M. Rufli le fils eft d’un fentiment contraire, & per-
aedifert. . o048 Jvec Dom Chantelou, qui avoit travaill¢ long:teims

a -

fur les archives de I’Abaye dc Montmajour, que ce Pons
e jeune eft Pauteur de la Maifon de Baux;, il Pexclyr du
nombre des enfans du Comte Bozon,& fait voir qu’il ne peur
£ure Ia tige des Vicomtes de Marfeille: car dans les archi.
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December 10, 1975

Dr. G. Edgar Folk
The University of Iowa
Iowa City, @owa 52242

Dear Dr..Folk:

With much interest I noted an article on your wolf pack studies in the November 16,
1975 issue of GRIT.

I am wondering if you are descended from the Folks of South Carolina and if perhaps
we have common ancestors?

I descend from Jacob Folk (1772-1845) and his wife Mary Elizabeth Howard (1780-1839);
they had 12 children. I descend from their 4th child, Henry Folk (born 9 Sept. 1804).

While alive, my father Walton Folk did extensive research on the Folk family & traced
us back to the Counts of Anjou in France.

I am enclosing a copy of a Folk family coat-of-amms for your record. I have another
-- a different one which I can send you a copy of if you would like.

I would be interested in hearing from you.

/_‘Very truly yours,

) A A ,
Judy’ Fo //

4 Mrs. 1k Jones /
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